
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15 June 2011 
 
To: Councillor Tim Wotherspoon, Portfolio Holder 
 
 Trisha Bear Opposition Spokesman 
 Lynda Harford Opposition Spokesman 
 Tumi Hawkins Opposition Spokesman 
 Clayton Hudson Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Mike Mason Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 Bunty Waters Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of NORTHSTOWE AND NEW COMMUNITIES 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at 
South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 23 JUNE 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meetings   1 - 8 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the following 

meetings as correct records: 
• Northstowe Portfolio Holder meeting, 13 April 2011 
• New Communities Portfolio Holder meeting, 19 May 2011  

 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Government consultation on draft PPS Planning for Traveller Sites   9 - 22 
 
4. Government consultation on relaxation of planning rules for change 

of use from commercial to residential  
 23 - 38 

 
5. Performance Measures 2011-12   39 - 42 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Financial Monitoring Report 2010-11 - Final   43 - 48 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
7. Forward Plan   49 - 50 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting of the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder has been scheduled for Tuesday 20 September 2011, starting at 
2.00pm. 

 

   
 

OUR VISION 
• We will make South Cambridgeshire a safe and hea
[...]
hey 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 

   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Northstowe Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 13 April 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Bunty Waters 
 

Also in attendance: Lynda Harford and Alex Riley 
 
Officers: 
Patrick Adams Accounts Assistant 
Edward Durrant Senior Planning Officer 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Tracy Mann Development Officer 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
 
30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2011 were agreed as a correct record 

subject to the following amendments: 
• In the first sentence of Minute 24, the date was amended to 16 December 2010. 
• In the first sentence of Minute 25, the last word “Holder” was removed. 
• In the first sentence of the second paragraph of Minute 27 the phrase “three by 
three group” was amended to “three plus three group”. 

• In the first sentence under the heading “Uttons Drove drainage works” the words 
“Councillor Mason” were amended to read “A Councillor, other than the Portfolio 
Holder,”. 

 
The comments from Councillor Mason that had
[...]
l knowledge of the observers present. It was noted that there was broad 
agreement amongst executive and non-executive Councillors on how Northstowe should 
be developed. Councillor Wotherspoon explained that such an arrangement would need 
the agreement of the Council’s partners and he agreed to explore this option further. 
 
Consultation with developers 
The Corporate Manager (Planning and New Communities) stated that there had been little 
progress on Northstowe for the last two years and this explained why the Council had not 
pressed for a response from the developers to correspondence from Peter Studdert. She 
added that it had been agreed jointly that the Partnering Agreement between Gallagher 
and HCA should be extended to include the District and County Council. 
 
It was noted that the location of Northstowe town centre had not yet been agreed. 
 
Councillor Wotherspoon NOTED the report. 

  
35. RAMPTON DRIFT RETROFIT SCHEME 
 
 The Development Officer presented this report, which updated the Northstowe Portfolio 

Holder on the progress being made on the project. 
 
It was noted that 13 homeowners were participating in the project and a facebook page 
had been set up to allow residents to comment on the process. A formal launch event had 
been scheduled for 25 June and thermal images would be taken, with the agreement of 
the homeowners, before the work took place. 
 
Councillor Wotherspoon expressed his pride in the project and NOTED the report. 

  
36. SUPPLY CHAIN RISKS 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) presented this report summarising 

the main points raised in the risk management briefing given to Councillors on 28 March 
by Tilden Watson of Zurich Risk Engineering. It was noted that Cabinet and Corporate 
Governance Committee members had attended the briefing. 
 
Councillor Wotherspoon NOTED the report.  

  
37. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Councillor Wotherspoon NOTED that there was no Forward Plan for 2011/12.  
  
38. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Thursday 26 May at 10am.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 19 May 2011 at 11.15 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: David Bard 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors 
and Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Bridget Smith 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Nick Wright 
 
Officers: 
Jane Green Head of New Communities 
Richard Hales Team Leader (Communities) 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
Jennifer Nuttycombe Planning Policy Officer 
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Councillor Sebastian Kindersley was unable to attend the meeting as he had intended to 

do. 
  
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Bridget Smith declared a personal interest as a former teacher at Gamlingay 

Village College.  Her husband was currently a Governor at the school. 
  
60. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder accepted, as correct records, the minutes of the 

meetings held on 8 March 2011 and 31 March 2011. 
  
61. FEN DRAYTON: LAND SETTLEMENT ASSOCIATION (LSA) SUPPLEMENTARY 

PLANNING DOCUMENT (SPD) 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report summarising the results of 

further discussions relating to the classification of buildings at 54 Park Lane and 33 
Cootes Lane, and seeking adoption of the Fen Drayton Former Land Settlement 
Association (LSA) Estate Supplementary Planning Document (SPD). 
 
The Portfolio Holder noted that, once adopted, the SPD would form part of the Local 
Development Framework and be a material consideration when determining planning 
applications.   
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered an email from David Mead (Partners in 
Planning) acting on behalf of the landowner of 54 Park Lane, commenting on the officer 

Page 5



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 19 May 2011 

conclusions and recommendations in relation to the building at 54 Park Lane.  
 
Councillor Nick Wright (a local Member) thanked officers for their recommendation that the 
converted water tank at 33 Cootes Lane be classified as eligible.  However, he had 
misgivings about the recommendation that the building at 54 Park Lane be classified as 
non-eligible.  Councillor Wright based such concern on the perception of fairness, adding 
that it appeared as though the landowner of 54 Park Lane had been penalised for tidying 
up his holding even though the land could easily be brought back into agricultural use.   
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder acknowledged this concern but highlighted that the 
SPD needed to take a consistent approach and that any case for an exception to the 
approach would more properly be considered as part of any future planning applications. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder: 

1. agreed the classification of building 97 at 54 Park Lane as non-eligible and the 
classification of the converted water tank at 33 Cootes Lane as eligible; and  

2. agreed the adoption of the Fen Drayton Former LSA Estate SPD as included in 
Appendix 2 to the report. 

  
62. GAMLINGAY: EDUCATIONAL PROVISION 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his formal response to 

Cambridgeshire County Council’s consultation on the future of Gamlingay Village College. 
 
He stressed that South Cambridgeshire District Council’s principal concern related to the 
established dual-use policy, and the Village College’s value to the local community as a 
whole.  Educational matters were the responsibility of Cambridgeshire County Council as 
local Education Authority. 
 
Councillor Bridget Smith (a local Member) outlined the factors giving rise to the current 
consultation exercise, and commented on the differences between the Bedfordshire and 
Cambridgeshire educational structures.  She urged the Portfolio Holder to support 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Councillor Nick Wright also expressed concern concerns and said the main consideration 
must be to develop facilities that would benefit those living in and around Gamlingay. 
 
Those present discussed a number of alternative options for improving the situation.  The 
Planning Policy Manager said that the robustness of bus routes should be a major 
consideration. 
 
Emphasising South Cambridgeshire District Council’s principal  interest in protecting and 
developing the community aspect of Gamlingay Village College, the New Communities 
Portfolio Holder agreed that the District Council’s response to consultation by 
Cambridgeshire County Council on the future of Gamlingay Village College should be as 
follows 
1. Retain the current three-tier structure of Gamlingay First School and Gamlingay 

Village College, feeding into Stratton Upper School, in Biggleswade. 
2. Establish very close working links between the First School and the Village College 

for the primary year groups; and with Stratton Upper for the secondary year 
groups.   

3. Develop formal federation proposals, aimed at improving educational performance 
and cost-effectiveness, including the possibility of a hard federation with Stratton 
Upper School. 

  
63. CAMBRIDGE FRINGES ALLOTMENT POLICY 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder considered a report seeking his endorsement of 

Page 6



New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 19 May 2011 

the Cambridge Allotments Management Policy, which should be applied to the growth 
sites along the Southern and North West Fringes of Cambridge. 
 
The New Communities Portfolio Holder endorsed the Cambridge Allotments Management 
Policy.  

  
64. MINERALS & WASTE DEVELOPMENT PLAN - RESULTS OF INQUIRY 
 
 The New communities Portfolio Holder noted a report outlining the outcome of a recent 

examination into the Core Strategy (CS) of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Minerals and Waste Development Plan Document (MWDPD).  This report highlighted how 
South Cambridgeshire district might be affected by the changes to the Core Strategy as a 
result of the inspector’s report.   

  
65. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2010/11: END OF YEAR 
 
 The New Communities Portfolio Holder received and noted a report on progress made by 

the New Communities and Planning Policy teams for the period from 1 January 2011 to 31 
March 2011. 

  
66. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Those present noted the Forward Plan attached to the agenda. 

 
Councillor David Bard announced that he had decided to stand down as New 
Communities Portfolio Holder.  Councillor Bridget paid tribute to Councillor Bard and, in 
particular, to the inclusive manner in which he had conducted his meetings.  Councillor 
Lynda Harford endorsed these sentiments. 

  
67. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 Those present noted the scheduled date of the next meeting, subject to any changes 

requested by the new Portfolio Holder. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 12.15 p.m. 
 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
  
REPORT TO: Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder 
23 June 2011 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services)  / Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities)  

 
 
RESPONDING TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON NEW PLANNING POLICY 

STATEMENT: PLANNING FOR TRAVELLER SITES 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To agree the Council's response to the Government’s consultation on a draft new 

Planning Policy Statement (PPS) ‘Planning for Travellers’.  
 

This is not a key decision because it is responding to a consultation  
It was first published in the April 2011 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Portfolio Holder responds to the consultation with the comments set out in 

appendix 1 of this report. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3. This is an important consultation as the new PPS will set out the Government’s 
Gypsy and Traveller planning policies, which will affect planning for Gypsy and 
Traveller sites in South Cambridgeshire, both in terms of the emerging Development 
Plan Document and decisions on planning applications.   

 
Background 

 
4. The Government is carrying out consultation on a Planning Policy Statement which 

would replace the current planning circulars regarding Gypsy and Traveller Sites 
(01/2006) and Travelling Showpeople sites (04/2007). It will become a material 
planning consideration. It will be incorporated into the new National Planning Policy 
Statement in due course. 

 
5. Alongside the PPS, other measures to be introduced are the inclusion of Gypsy and 

Traveller sites in the New Homes Bonus scheme, and the resumption of the Gypsy 
and Traveller site grant funding from April 2011.  The Government also intends to 
limit the opportunities for retrospective planning applications, in relation to any form of 
development, and provide stronger enforcement powers for local planning authorities 
to tackle breaches of planning control. 

 
6. The draft PPS states that, ‘Preparation of Development Plans should not be delayed 

to take the policies in this statement into account’. Following consultation the 
Government intends to adopt the final PPS in Summer 2011.  

 

Agenda Item 3Page 9



Considerations 
 

South Cambridgeshire Gypsy and Traveller DPD 
 
7. The proposed policy changes in the draft PPS have significant implications for 

planning for Gypsy and Traveller site provision in the District, and preparation of the 
Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document.  At the New Communities 
Portfolio Holder Meeting in December, it was decided to review the way forward on 
the Gypsy and Traveller DPD in light of changing Government policy.  Whilst the 
current document is only a consultation draft, the final PPS is likely to be published 
[...]
nstrate a 
five-year supply of traveller 
pitches/plots, the draft policy 
asks them to consider favourably 
applications for the grant of a 
temporary permission. 

The draft PPS appears to offer blanket support 
in favour of granting temporary planning 
permission if a five-year land supply of 
deliverable sites cannot be identified. This is not 
appropriate.  The Local Planning Authority must 
be able to consider the circumstances of the 
application, whether it is suitable in 
environmental terms, and whether the 
application would contribute towards meeting a 
genuine need which justifies a temporary 
consent. 

Local Planning Authorities to 
develop criteria to guide the 
location of sites, considering 
issues such as access to 
schools and healthcare, and 
avoiding areas at high risk of 
flooding. 

The Council has already developed criteria 
through the emerging Gypsy and Traveller 
Development Plan Document, which are 
generally consistent with the policies in the draft 
PPS. 

Green Belt An approach consistent with PPG2 is 
supported. However, there may be 
circumstances where site allocations in the 
Green Belt are justified by exceptional local 
circumstances, and it should be possible for 
these to remain in the Green Belt. 

Transitional arrangements give 
local planning authorities six 
months to put in place their five-
year land supply before the 
consequences of not having 
done so come into force. 

Given the time it takes to put development plans 
in place this proposal is unworkable.  

Major developments It is disappointing that the policy does not 
acknowledge the opportunities provided by 
major development sites to deliver new site 
provision, and that this may be a route available 
to Local Planning Authorities, which would allow 
provision to be made through mainstream 
developments as part of the masterplanning of 
the development. 

The definitions of Gypsy and 
Traveller and Travelling 
Showpeople for planning 
purposes are the same as 
[...]
officers have been consulted on the preparation of this report, including 

Development Control, Senior Lawyer, the Travellers Team Leader. The consultation 
was also highlighted view the Weekly Bulletin, no comments were received from 
members. 

 
Consultation with Children and Young People 

 
13. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

14. The Planning Policy Statement once adopted by the Government will impact on how 
the Council plans for Gypsy and Traveller sites, including the Gypsy and Traveller 
DPD.  

 

Page 13



Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Planning for Travellers Sites Consultation: 
http://www.communities.gov.uk/publications/planningandbuilding/travellersitesconsult
ation  
 

Contact Officer:  Jonathan Dixon – Principal Planning Policy Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713194 

Page 14



Appendix A 
 
PROPOSED RESPONSE TO DRAFT PPS: PLANNING FOR TRAVELLER SITES 

 
1. South Cambridgeshire District Council was anticipating ‘light touch guidance’ 

following the Government’s announcements made in August 2010, however, it is 
difficult to describe this set of detailed policies as light touch guidance.  

 
2. In general the move to make planning for travellers sites more consistent with the 

approach to planning for housing is supported, including clarifying the status of 
traveller sites as inappropriate development in the green belt, and that windfall sites 
in open countryside away from settlements should be strictly limited, whilst 
acknowledging that some rural areas may be suitable for some forms of travellers 
sites reflecting local considerations. It also noted that stronger enforcement powers 
are being addressed separately, and this is also supported.  

 
3. The Council is supportive of more permanent sites being planned and delivered in 

order to meet established needs appropriately, to provide certainty to both the 
traveller and the settled community. However, it is impor
[...]
 potential site 
options for plan making.  We have extensive constraints such as flood plain and 
green belt, and the Council has limited land holdings. Identifying a large number of 
available, suitable and deliverable sites, sufficient to meet the high level of need, is 
extremely challenging. Greater flexibility is needed in the draft PPS to acknowledge 
that local circumstances may mean a plan could be sound relying partly on a windfall 
allowance.  

 
6. The draft PPS appears to offer blanket support in favour of granting temporary 

planning permission if a five-year land supply of sites cannot be identified. This is not 
appropriate.  The Local Planning Authority must be able to consider the 

Page 15



circumstances of the application, whether it is suitable in environmental terms, and 
whether the application would contribute towards meeting a genuine local need which 
justifies a temporary consent. 

 
7. Whilst the document refers to development plans not being delayed to reflect the 

guidance, the specific and wide ranging requirements of the PPS would have clear 
consequences to how South Cambridgeshire could proceed with plan making. The 
Council wants to complete its Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document to 
deliver sites to meet local needs, but the specific nature of the PPS could actually 
make this more challenging.  Greater flexibility to plan according to local 
circumstances is required.  

 
 

Q1: Do you agree that the current definitions of “gypsies and travellers” and 
“travelling showpeople” should be retained in the new policy? 

 
8. Draft Response: Yes. The retention of the existing definitions is supported. They 

provide a clear definition relating to land use requirements.  
 

Q2: Do you support the proposal to remove the specific reference to Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessments in the new policy and instead 
refer to a “robust evidence base”? 

 
9. Draft Response: Yes. Flexibility to plan according to l
[...]
d individuals with 
specific relevant expertise.  

  
47. It is noted that the assessment has been subject to a full Equalities Impact 

Assessment. The issues highlighted elsewhere in the Council’s response highlight 
further considerations, in particular how the duty to cooperate will be enacted, to 
enable the best solution across a wider area to site provision. 

 
 
 

Page 22



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio 

Holder 
23 June 2011 

AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Operational Services) / Corporate Manager (Planning 
and New Communities)  

 
 

RESPONDING TO GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION: RELAXATION OF PLANNING 
RULES FOR CHANGE OF USE FROM COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL 

 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To agree the Council's response to the Government’s consultation on proposals 

regarding relaxation of planning rules for change of use from commercial (B use 
classes) to residential (C3 use classes). 

 
This is not a key decision because it is responding to a consultation. It was first 
published in the April 2011 Forward Plan. 

 
Recommendations 
 

2. That the Portfolio Holder agrees the response to the consultation with the comments 
set out in appendix 1 of this report. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. This is an important consultation, as the proposed changes will affect planning in 

South Cambridgeshire for commercial and residential development, and the control 
the Council has over changes of use, which could have significant implications for the 
district.   

 
Background 

 
4. The Use Classes Order (UCO) classifies certain types of use of buildings (and in 

some cases land) into broad categories. Changes of use within a use class are not 
classed as development and do not need planning permission. The General 
Permitted Development Order (GPDO) currently grants automatic planning 
permission for certain changes between use classes. B1 (Offices and light industry) 
uses can change to B8 (storage
[...]
 
Telephone: (01954) 713350 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 

Page 42



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio Holder 23 June 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director (Corporate Services)  

 
 

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 
NORTHSTOWE & NEW COMMUNITIES PORTFOLIO 

FINAL REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE FOR 2010-11 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to compare the actual revenue and capital expenditure 

for the Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio with the final working budget for the 
year ending 31 March 2011. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio Holder notes the revenue and 

capital expenditure for the Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio for the year 
ending 31 March 2011.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3. The report shows an acceptable comparison between the actual revenue and capital 

expenditure against the working budget for the year.  
 
Background 

 
4. The Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio is one of the small number of changes 

to Cabinet made by the Leader of the Council on 23 May 2011.  In terms of services 
that come under the remit of this portfolio, the only service under the previous 
Northstowe Portfolio was Communications, which now comes under the Policy & 
Performance Portfolio, while the only change from the services under the previous 
New Communities Portfolio is that Sustainability now comes under the Sustainability, 
Planning & Climate Change Portfolio. 

 
5. There was one previous monitoring report to the then New Communities Portfolio 

Holder in 2010-11, covering expenditure up to the end of August 2010.  In addition, 
the New Communities 2010-11 revised estimates were reported to the then portfolio 
holder in January 2011. 

 
6. The format of this report is consistent with the previous monitoring report and the 

revised estimates report, in that it concentrates on the direct costs, which are under 
the control of the re
[...]
n 
      
      

25 Jan 12 Draft Service Plans 2012/13  Information Jo Mills Paul Howes 
 Capital and Revenue Estimates 2012/13  Recommendation to Cabinet/Council Alex Colyer John Garnham 
 Improvement Plan & Financial Performance – Q2  Monitoring Jo Mills Richard May / 

John Garnham 
 LDF Annual Monitoring Report  For decision Jo Mills Jenny 

Nuttycombe 
21 Feb 12 Improvement Plan & Financial Performance – Q3  Monitoring Jo Mills Richard May / 

John Garnham 
17 Apr 12 Final Service Plans 2012/13  Decision Jo Mills Paul Howes 

 A
genda Item

 7
P

age 49



P
age 50

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	Minutes , 13/04/2011 Northstowe Portfolio Holder's Meeting
	Minutes , 19/05/2011 New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting

	3 Government consultation on draft PPS Planning for Traveller Sites
	4 Government consultation on relaxation of planning rules for change of use from commercial to residential
	5 Performance Measures 2011-12
	6 Financial Monitoring Report 2010-11 - Final
	Appendix A

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Thursday, 23 June 2011 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Tim Wotherspoon 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

Mike Mason and Bunty Waters 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Trisha Bear and Lynda Harford 
 

Also in attendance: Ray Manning, Alex Riley, Bridget Smith, 
Hazel Smith and John Williams 

 
Officers: 
Holly Adams Democratic Services Team Leader 
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport) 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Keith Miles Planning Policy Manager 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning and New 

Communities 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 
 The minutes of the 13 April 2011 Northstowe Portfolio Holder’s meeting were approved. 

 
The minutes of the 19 May 2011 New Communities Portfolio Holder’s meeting were 
approved subject to the incorporation of the following amendments: 
• Minute 62, Gamlingay: Educational Provision – “Councillor Nick Wright also 

expressed concern concerns and said…” 
• Minute 66, Forward Plan – “Councillor Bridget Smith paid tribute…” 

  
3. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON DRAFT PPS PLANNING FOR TRAVELLER 

SITES 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered a suggested response to the government consultation on 

the draft new Planning Policy Statement (PPS) “Planning for Travellers”, which had been 
long awaited and would have a significant influence on how the Council completed its 
Gypsy and Traveller Development Plan Document (DPD). 
 
In response to questions, it was confirmed that: 
• The PPS would apply to the Council as a material planning consideration when 

submitting the DPD; 
• Regional targets were to be removed and it would be necessary to develop and 

consult on local targets; 
• The Draft PPS drew parallels with the “Planning for Housing” PPS 3, and in the 

absence of a  demonstrable five year land supply, the Council would be required to 
consider favourably applications for temporary planning consents. This is stronger 
than the guidance regarding temporary consents in current circular; 

• The response focussed primarily on plan making as this was the major issue 



Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 23 June 2011 

locally, but details about enforcement costs could be included; 
• The response sought to have included in the PPS an acknowledgement of the 

opportunity afforded by major development sites to address Gypsy and Traveller 
site provision; 

• It was unknown how the forthcoming Duty to Co-operate with neighbouring 
authorities would operate, but this would be a factor in the development of local 
targets; and 

• The Gypsy and Traveller Accomodation Needs Assessment is being undertaken in 
partnership across a range of authorities, to help avoid any double-counting and to 
ensure that the figures are robust. 

 
Officers were thanked for their thorough review and response. 
 
The Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio Holder AGREED to respond to the 
government consultation on the draft new Planning Policy Statement (PPS) “Planning for 
Travellers” with the comments set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the following 
amendments, the wording of which to be finalised by officers in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder: 
• A summary of this Council’s enforcement and appeals experiences under the 

heading “Other Matters”; 
• Recognition that, as in the settled community, the travelling community was 

comprised of different groups, often with different needs, for which a single target 
might not be appropriate; 

• To seek clarity whether the relationship between the number of pitches and plots 
and the size and density of the surrounding population (Policy B paragraph 9f) was 
positive or inverse; and 

• To address minor typographical errors before submission. 
  
4. GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION ON RELAXATION OF PLANNING RULES FOR 

CHANGE OF USE FROM COMMERCIAL TO RESIDENTIAL 
 
 The Portfolio Holder considered the proposed response to the government consultation on 

proposals to relax planning rules to allow the change of use from commercial (B use 
classes) to residential (C3 use classes) without planning permission.  This proposal 
attempted to address an apparent over-supply of employment land and undersupply of 
housing; however, it was felt by those present at the meeting that the proposal was better 
suited for urban centres and not rural districts. 
 
The importance of maintaining the sustainability of South Cambridgeshire villages was key 
to the District remaining resilient.  Without the requirement for planning permission, 
commercial use properties could be converted into residential areas without any 
assessment of the impact on local education and health provision, or section 106 or 
affordable housing contributions.  Loss of opportunities for village employment would lead 
to increased traffic as more residents had to travel to work.  Officers were commended for 
a thorough response. 
 
The Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio Holder AGREED to respond to the 
government consultation on proposals regarding relaxation of planning rules for change of 
use from commercial (B use classes) to residential (C3 use classes) with the comments 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report, subject to the following amendments, the wording of 
which to be finalised by officers in consultation with the Portfolio Holder: 
• When responding to Question E about whether or not the full range of possible 

issues has been identified, to include specific reference to the impact of the 
proposals on the Green Belt and on conservation areas; and 

• To elaborate further on the impact on nearby commercial users of the presence of 



Northstowe and New Communities Portfolio Holder's Meeting Thursday, 23 June 2011 

residential users. 
  
5. PERFORMANCE MEASURES 2011-12 
 
 The Corporate Manager (Planning & New Communities) clarified that the performance 

measures in this report referred to the current year and not the previous year as had 
appeared in paper copies of the agenda.  The Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio 
Holder AGREED in principle the proposed performance measurements identified in 
paragraphs 8-12 of the report and NOTED that these measurements could be revised 
mid-year as the programme evolved. 

  
6. FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2010-11 - FINAL 
 
 The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) presented the 2010/11 year-end 

financial monitoring report and explained that, in light of the re-allocation of Cabinet 
responsibilities on 23 May 2011, figures relating to services previously in the separate 
New Communities Portfolio and Northstowe Portfolio, but which were not part of the 
Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio, would be reported to the relevant Portfolio 
Holders under the new Cabinet structure.  The figures showed that 91% of the revenue 
budget had been spent and the report set out the reasons for the underspend.  It was 
clarified that the word ‘overspent’ in the table at Appendix A was an error and should not 
have appeared. 
 
The Northstowe & New Communities Portfolio Holder NOTED the revenue and capital 
expenditure for the Portfolio budget for the year ending 31 March 2011.  

  
7. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Portfolio Holder confirmed the content of the Forward Plan.  In response to questions, 

it was clarified that: 
• Grant applications were now to be determined by the Leader; 
• The Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment results would be 

considered by the Housing Portfolio Holder as the process was led by the Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA); and 

• The Water Cycle Strategy and the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment were two 
separate, yet complementary, pieces of work. 

  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Portfolio Holder asked those present to note that the August and October meetings 

had been re-scheduled to September and November respectively. 
 
The next meeting would be on Tuesday 20 September 2011 at 2pm. 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.45 p.m. 
 

 


